

No. 08-539

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, ET AL.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT SIMON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Justice & Accountability  
In Support of Respondents

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

WILLIAM J. ACEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CALIFORNIA WESTERN  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
225 Cedar Street  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 525-1413

KIM J. LANDSMAN  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-6710

*On the Brief*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW, VICTIMS OF TORTURE HAVE A RIGHT TO SEEK REDRESS FOR THEIR INJURIES .....	5
II. U.S. LAW SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW WHENEVER POSSIBLE .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	13
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110 (1814).....	17
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	23

*Cited Authorities*

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co., v. California,</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen,</i> 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	17
<i>MacLeod v. United States,</i> 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	17
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras,</i> 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	24
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	17
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	4, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Pigeon River Improvement, Slide &amp; Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.,</i> 291 U.S. 138 (1934).....	17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Talbot v. Seeman,</i> 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.*,  
466 U.S. 243 (1983) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Tucker v. Alexandroff*,  
183 U.S. 424 (1902) ..... 23

*United States v. Payne*,  
264 U.S. 446 (1924) ..... 17

*Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger  
Fishing Vessel Ass'n*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979) ..... 17

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
456 U.S. 25 (1982) ..... 20, 21

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) ..... 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1605A ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(1) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(2) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7) ..... 12

*Cited Authorities*

Emergency Wartime Supplemental  
Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-11, 117  
Stat. 559, 579 (2003) ..... 3

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal  
Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 ..... 2

**LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991) ..... 11

Presidential Determination No. 2008-9, 73 Fed.  
Reg. 6,571 (Jan. 28, 2008) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) ..... 11

**TREATIES**

African Charter on Human and People’s Rights,  
OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5 ..... 7

American Convention on Human Rights,  
1144 U.N.T.S. 123 ..... 6

Convention against Torture and other Cruel,  
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or  
Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 ..... 5, 7, 8

*Cited Authorities*

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	6
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	6
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	6
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	5, 8

**INTERNATIONAL CASES**

<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553 (1997) .....	8
<i>Case of Lori Berenson Mejia v. Peru</i> , 2004 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 119 (Nov. 25, 2004) .....	8
<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , 2 Eur. H.R. Rep. 25 (1978).....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Oct. 2, 1995) .....	8
<i>Selmouni v. France</i> , 29 Eur. H.R. Rep. 403 (1999) .....	8

*Cited Authorities***MISCELLANEOUS**

- Roger Alford, *Foreign Relations as a Matter of Interpretation: The Use and Abuse of Charming Betsy*, 67 Ohio St. L.J. 1339 (2006) ...24
- Committee against Torture, *Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: Conclusion and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture: Canada*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/CAN (July 7, 2005) ..... 8
- Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution* (2d ed. 1996).....13
- Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, *Federalism of Free Nations*, 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 35 (1997)... 18
- Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States* ..... 13
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810) (1948)..... 5, 9
- United Nations Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/ 147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)..... 9,10
